

No. 23-1280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS PROTECTING OUR CHILDREN, UA,
Petitioner,

v.

EAU CLAIRE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,
WISCONSIN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING
AMERICAN FREEDOM; WISCONSIN FAMILY ACTION,
INC.; AFA ACTION; ALABAMA POLICY INSTITUTE;
ALASKA FAMILY COUNCIL;**
(Brief Title continued on inside cover)

J. MARC WHEAT
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY HARPER
(Admitted in DC)
ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 930
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 780-4848
mwheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

July 8, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

130185



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**AMAC ACTION; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SENIOR
CITIZENS; AMERICAN ENCORE; AMERICAN VALUES;
AMERICANS FOR LIMITED GOVERNMENT; E. CALVIN
BEISNER, PHD, MEMPHIS, TN; SHAWNNA BOLICK,
ARIZONA STATE SENATOR, DISTRICT 2; BETTER
TOGETHER NEW MEXICO; CATHOLICS COUNT; CENTER
FOR POLITICAL RENEWAL (CPR); CENTER FOR URBAN
RENEWAL AND EDUCATION (CURE); CHRISTIAN
LAW ASSOCIATION; COALITION FOR JEWISH VALUES;
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA; DEFENSE OF
FREEDOM INSTITUTE FOR POLICY STUDIES; DELAWARE
FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL; EAGLE FORUM; FAITH &
FREEDOM COALITION; FAMILY COUNCIL IN ARKANSAS;
FAMILY INSTITUTE OF CONNECTICUT; FOCUS ON THE
FAMILY; FRONTLINE POLICY; CHARLIE GEROW;
GLOBAL LIBERTY ALLIANCE; ALLEN J. HEBERT,
CHAIRMAN, AMERICAN-CHINESE FELLOWSHIP
OF HOUSTON; INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; TIM JONES,
FMR. SPEAKER, MISSOURI HOUSE, CHAIRMAN,
MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION; LEADERSHIP
INSTITUTE; LOUISIANA FAMILY FORUM; MACIVER
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY; MARYLAND FAMILY
INSTITUTE; MEN AND WOMEN FOR A REPRESENTATIVE
DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA, INC.; MOMS FOR LIBERTY;
NATIONAL APOSTOLIC CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP**

**CONFERENCE; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PARENTS,
INC. DBA PARENTSUSA; NATIONAL CENTER FOR
PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH; NEVADA POLICY; NEW
TOLERANCE CAMPAIGN; NEW JERSEY FAMILY
FOUNDATION; WILLIAM O'BRIEN, FORMER SPEAKER,
NH HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; MELISSA ORTIZ,
PRINCIPAL & FOUNDER, CAPABILITY CONSULTING;
PALMETTO PROMISE INSTITUTE; PROJECT 21 BLACK
LEADERSHIP NETWORK; RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION;
ROUGH RIDER POLICY CENTER; RUSSELL KIRK CENTER
FOR CULTURAL RENEWAL; SETTING THINGS RIGHT;
JOHN SHADEGG, FRM. MEMBER OF CONGRESS; 60

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ...	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Fundamental Rights of Parents to Control the Upbringing of Their Children Are Being Challenged Throughout the Country	7
II. Parents’ Desire to be Actively Involved in the Question of Their Children’s Gender is Imminently Justified.....	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Doe v. Del. Valley Reg'l High Sch. Bd. of Educ.,
No. 24-00107,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29292 (D.N.J. 2024)8

Doe v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.,
Case no. 20-CV-454 (Feb. 18, 2020)8

Foote v. Ludlow Sch. Comm.,
No. 22-30041-MGM,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 236102 (D. Mass. 2022)8

GLBT Youth in Iowa Sch. Task Force v.
Reynolds,
No. 4:23-cv-00474, 4:23-cv-00478,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231840 (S.D. Iowa 2023)8

In re: JNS,
No. F17-334 X (Hamilton County Juvenile
Court Feb. 16, 2018)12, 13

Jane Doe v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.,
No. 2:24-cv-51,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83241 (W.D. Pa. 2024)8

Kaltenbach v. Hilliard City Sch.,
Case no. 2:23-CV-00187 (Jan. 16, 2023)8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lavigne v. Great Salt Bay Comty. Sch.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00158-JDL, 2024 U.S. LEXIS 80828 (D. Me. 2024)	8, 9
<i>Lee v. Poudre Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , Civil Action 23-cv-01117-NYW-STV (D. Colo. May. 16, 2024)	10
<i>Littlejohn v. Sch. Bd. of Leon Cnty.</i> , No. 4:21cv415-MW/MJF, 647 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (N.D. Fla. 2022)	8, 11
<i>McCord v. South Madison Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , case no. 1:23-cv-866 (May 18, 2023)	8
<i>Mead v. Rockford Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 1:2023cv01313 (Dec. 18, 2023)	8
<i>Mirabelli v. Olson</i> , 3:23-cv-00768-BEN-WVG (S.D. Cal. Sep. 14, 2023) . . .	11
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	16
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v.</i> <i>Lin Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)	8, 10
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v.</i> <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	16
<i>Platkin v. Marlboro Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , Case no. MON-C-000078-23 (Aug. 14, 2023)	8
<i>Regino v. Staley</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00032-JAM-DMC, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118967 (E.D. Cal. 2023)	8
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Fams.</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	16
<i>T.F v. Kettle Moraine Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2021CV1650, LEXIS 8 (Wis. Cir. Ct. June 1, 2022)	8
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	7
<i>Vesely v. Illinois Sch. Dist. 45</i> , No. 22 CV 2035, 669 F. Supp. 3d 706 (No. D. Ill., E. Div. 2023).....	8
<i>Vitsaxaki v. Skaneateles Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , Case no. 5:24-CV-00155 (Jan. 31, 2024).....	8
<i>Wiley v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Trs.</i> , No. 23-CV-0069-SWS, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 235296, 680 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (D. Wyo. 2023)	8, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

@HHS_ASH, X (Feb. 24, 2022 9:58 AM) https://twitter.com/HHS_ASH/status/ 1496862186664341505	17
---	----

Abigail Shrier, <i>Child Custody’s Gender Gauntlet</i> , City Journal (Feb. 07, 2022) https://www. city-journal.org/article/child-custodys-gender- gauntlet	14, 15
--	--------

Abigail Shrier, <i>Irreversible Damage: The Transgender Craze Seducing Our Daughters</i> (2021)	6
---	---

Brandon Showalter, <i>Inside a Father’s Fight to Save His Son in ‘Trans Sanctuary State’ of California</i> , Christian Post (July 17, 2023) https://www.christianpost.com/news/ fathers-fight-to-save-son-in-trans-sanctuary- state-of-california.html	14
--	----

Brief amicus curiae of Advancing American Freedom et al., <i>Foot v. Ludlow</i> , No. 23-1069 (1st Cir.) https://advancingamericanfreedom.com/ aaf-et-amici-foote-v-ludlow-parental-rights-1st- circuit/	1
--	---

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brief amicus curiae of Advancing American Freedom et al., <i>Littlejohn v. Sch. Bd. of Leon Cnty. Fla.</i> , No. 23-10385-HH (11th Cir.) https://advancingamericanfreedom.com/littlejohn-v-school-board-of-leon-county-florida/	1
Brief amicus curiae of Advancing American Freedom et al., <i>M.C. and J.C. v. Ind. Dept. of Child Servs.</i> , No. 23-450 https://advancingamericanfreedom.com/m-c-and-j-c-v-indiana-department-of-child-services/	1
Brief amicus curiae of Advancing American Freedom et al., <i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , No. 23-1890 https://advancingamericanfreedom.com/mahmoud-v-mcknight/	1
Brief amicus curiae of Advancing American Freedom et al., <i>Parents Defending Education v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 22-2927 (8th Cir.)	1
Caitlin Tilley, <i>New York Father Loses Legal Battle to Stop His Son, 8, From Taking Puberty Blockers to Change Gender</i> , Daily Mail (12:17PM Feb. 2, 2024) https://www.dailymail.co.uk/health/article-13030699/gender-transition-custody-battle.html	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Chad Terhune, Robin Respaut, Michael Conlin, <i>As more transgender children seek medical care, families confront many unknowns</i> , Reuters (Oct. 6, 2022) https://www.reuters.com/ investigates/special-report/usa-transyouth- care/	18
Complaint, <i>Doe v. Pine-Richland School District</i> , No. 2:24-cv-51, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83241 (W.D. Pa. 2024)	9, 10
Complaint, <i>Figliola v. Harrisonburg City Pub. Sch. Bd.</i> , case no. CL22-1304 (June 1, 2022).....	8
Complaint, <i>Lavigne v. Great Salt Bay Cmty. Sch.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00158-JDL, 2024 U.S. LEXIS 80828 (D. Maine 2024).....	9
Complaint, <i>McCord v. South Madison Community School Corporation</i> , case no. 1:23-cv-866 (May 18, 2023)	10
Complaint, <i>Mead v. Rockford Public School District</i> , 1:2023cv01313 (Dec. 18, 2023).....	10
Complaint, <i>Thomas v. Loudoun Cnty. Pub. Schs</i> , case no. 22003556-00 (June 29, 2022)	8
Complaint, <i>Vitsaxaki v. Skaneateles Central School District</i> , case no. 5:24-CV-00155 (Jan. 31, 2024)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Douglas Murray, <i>The Madness of Crowds</i> (2019)	6
Edwin J. Feulner, Jr., <i>Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee</i> (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983)	1
Family Handbook for the 2023-2024 School Year, Eau Claire Area School District https://www.ecasd.us/getattachment/District/About/Parent-Student-Handbook/ECASD-Family-Handbook-2023-2024-MASTER-final-revised-3.pdf?lang=en-US	5
Ilya Shapiro, Leor Sapir, John Ketcham, <i>Correcting the Record on Social Transition</i> , City Journal (Mar. 23, 2023) https://www.city-journal.org/article/correcting-the-record-on-social-transition	20
Kaltiala-Heino, Riittakerttu et al., <i>Gender dysphoria in adolescence: current perspectives</i> (Mar. 2, 2018) (available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5841333/pdf/ahmt-9-031.pdf)	17
Katelyn Burns, ‘When a Child Tells You Who They Are, You Believe Them’: <i>The Psychologist Taking on Texas’ Anti-trans Policies</i> , The Guardian (Mar. 2, 2022) https://www.theguardian.com/world/2022/mar/02/megan-mooney-texas-psychologist-taking-on-anti-trans-policies	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kelsey Bolar, <i>Chicago Mother Loses Custody of Her Daughter-For Insisting that Her Daughter is a Girl</i> , Independent Women’s Forum, https://www.iwf.org/identity-crisis-jeannette/13	13
Lee Edwards, <i>Educating for Liberty: The First Half-Century of the Intercollegiate Studies Institute</i> (2003).....4	4
Leor Sapir, <i>Finland Takes Another Look at Youth Gender Medicine</i> , Tablet (Feb. 21 2023) https://www.tabletmag.com/sections/science/articles/finland-youth-gender-medicine20	20
Lisa Littman, <i>Parent reports of adolescents and young adults perceived to show signs of a rapid onset of gender dysphoria</i> , PLoS One at 37 (Aug. 16, 2018) (available at https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article/file?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0202330&type=printable)18	18
<i>List of School District Transgender-Gender Nonconforming Student Policies</i> , Parents Defending Education (Mar. 07, 2023) (updated July 1, 2024) https://defendinged.org/investigations/list-of-school-district-transgender-gender-nonconforming-student-policies/12	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Medication Consent Form, Eau Claire Area School District https://www.ecasd.us/getattachment/District/Departments/Student-Services/School-Nurses/Medication-Consent-Form-(OTC)-(1).pdf?lang=en-US	5
Motion for Summary Judgement, <i>California v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , Case No. CIVSB2317301, https://libertyjusticecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/Chino-Valley-Motion-for-Summary-Judgment.pdf	11
National Commission on Excellence in Education, <i>A Nation at Risk</i> (1983) https://www.reaganfoundation.org/media/130020/a-nation-at-risk-report.pdf	9
Petition for Certiorari, <i>M.C. and J.C. v. Ind. Dept. of Child Servs.</i> , No. 23-450 (certiorari denied Mar. 18, 2024).	5, 12
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Parents Protecting Our Children, UA, v. Eau Claire Area School District, Wisconsin</i> , No. 23-1280.	5
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>John and Jane Parents 1 v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , No. 23-601, <i>petition for certiorari denied</i> (May 20, 2024).	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pride Justice Resource Center Provides Training, Resources to Ensure Equity for Justice-Involved LGBTQ2S+ Youth</i> , Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (Oct. 3, 2023) https://ojjdp.ojp.gov/newsletter/ojjdp-news-glance-septemberoctober-2023/pride-justice-resource-center-provides-training-resources-ensure-equity-justice-involved-lgbtq2s	9
Sophie Austin, <i>California School District Changes Gender-Identity Policy After Being Sued by State</i> , Associated Press (7:15 PM Mar. 8, 2024) https://apnews.com/article/california-chino-gender-pronouns-school-board-a8d3f17ec89b2ec8a2e946da37284e5c	11
<i>The Cass Review: Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Young People</i> at 179 https://cass.independent-review.uk/home/publications/final-report/	20
